OP \$215.00 466475

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM538928

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Bank of New York Mellon		08/30/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Jason Incorporated
Street Address:	833 E. Michigan St.
Internal Address:	Suite 900
City:	Milwaukee
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53202
Entity Type:	Corporation: WISCONSIN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4664751	AEROTEX
Registration Number:	4629970	DURATEX
Registration Number:	1048153	MARABOND
Registration Number:	1041359	MARATEX
Registration Number:	4345315	POLYTEX
Registration Number:	1492289	PROFILE
Registration Number:	2536226	SYNTEX
Registration Number:	2536227	SYNTEX PLUS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4142974900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4142975370

Email: shaines@foley.com, IPDocketing@foley.com

Correspondent Name: Julie A. McGinnis

Address Line 1:777 East Wisconsin AvenueAddress Line 4:Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Julie A. McGinnis

TRADEMARK REEL: 006733 FRAME: 0750

900513283

SIGNATURE:	/Julie A. McGinnis/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/30/2019	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=Jason - Trademark Security Interest Release (1L) (August 2019)#page1.tif		
source=Jason - Trademark Security Interest Release (1L) (August 2019)#page2.tif		
source=Jason - Trademark Security Interest Release (1L) (August 2019)#page3.tif		
source=Jason - Trademark Security Interest Release (1L) (August 2019)#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 006733 FRAME: 0751

PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (FIRST LIEN)

This PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of August 30, 2019 (this "Release"), is made by The Bank of New York Mellon, as successor Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties to Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch (in such capacity and together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Administrative Agent") in favor of Jason Incorporated (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor is party to a First Lien Security Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), between the Grantor and the other grantors party thereto and The Bank of New York Mellon, as successor Administrative Agent to Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to the Administrative Agent in the Trademark Collateral.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, (i) the Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 30, 2014 (the "2014 IP Security Agreement") and (ii) the Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 14, 2016 (the "2016 IP Security Agreement"; together with the 2014 IP Security Agreement, the "IP Security Agreements" and each an "IP Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, (i) the 2014 IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on June 30, 2014 at Reel 5312 Frame 0460, Reel 5312 Frame 0506 and Reel 5312 Frame 0644 and (ii) the 2016 IP Security Agreement was recorded at the USPTO on July 18, 2016 at Reel 5836 Frame 0390.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and the Grantor agree as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms.</u> All capitalized definitional terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or IP Security Agreements, as applicable.
- SECTION 2. <u>Termination and Release.</u> The Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, re-pledges, reassigns and releases to the Grantor the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the right, title, and interest in, to, and under:
 - (i) all Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto;
- (ii) all the right to sue or otherwise recover for past, present and future infringement, dilution or other violation of any of the foregoing or for any injury to goodwill, and all Proceeds of the foregoing, including license fees, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit;

4825-7660-3038

TRADEMARK REEL: 006733 FRAME: 0752

- (iii) all other rights accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto throughout the world; and
- (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.
- SECTION 3. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.
- SECTION 4. <u>Acknowledgement.</u> The release of security interest granted herein expressly does not include a release of the security interest granted in any Trademark Collateral not listed on <u>Schedule A</u>.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Partial Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, as Administrative Agent

Name:

itle:

Trademark Release (First Lien)

REEL: 006733 FRAME: 0754

Schedule A

Owner	Mark	Country	Status	App/Reg. No.	App/Reg. Date
Jason Incorporated	AEROTEX	U.S.	Registered	4664751	12/30/2014
Jason Incorporated	DURATEX	U.S.	Registered	4629970	10/28/2014
Jason Incorporated	MARABOND	U.S.	Registered	1048153	9/14/1976
Jason Incorporated	MARATEX	U.S.	Registered	1041359	6/15/1976
Jason Incorporated	POLYTEX	U.S.	Registered	4345315	6/4/2013
Jason Incorporated	PROFILE	U.S.	Registered	1492289	6/14/1988
Jason Incorporated	SYNTEX	U.S.	Registered	2536226	2/5/2002
Jason Incorporated	SYNTEX PLUS	U.S.	Registered	2536227	2/5/2002

4825-7660-3038

RECORDED: 08/30/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006733 FRAME: 0755